Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2015/102

Order No.: 488 (NBI/2016)
Date: 21 November 2016

Original: English

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

SIRI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICA

Order No. 488 (NBI/2016)

6. On 15 February 2016, the Applicant filed a motion for leave to amend his

Application. The Motion was served on the Respondent on the same date. The

Respondent did not contest the Motion.

7. On 22 February 2016, the Tribunal issued Order No. 028 (NBI/2016) granting

the Applicant's Motion for leave to amend the Application and extending the

deadline to file the said Application to 22 March 2016.

8. On 5 April 2016, the Applicant filed his amended Application.

9. On 29 April 2016, the Respondent filed his Reply to the amended

Application.

10. On 21 July 2016 the Tribunal issued Order No. 398 (NBI/2016) informing the

parties that an oral hearing was not necessary for a fair and expeditious disposal of

this case and that it would determine this case on the basis of the parties' pleadings

and the entire documentary record of the case.

11. On 16 November 2016, the Applicant filed a Motion in which he informed the

Tribunal that the parties had been engaged in settlement discussions and that they had

reached an amicable settlement. The Applicant also moved the Tribunal to withdraw

his Application.

ORDER

12. The Tribunal hereby **GRANTS** the Applicant's Motion and **ORDERS** that

the matter of Siri v Secretary-General of the United Nations (UNDT/NBI/2015/102)

be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Dated this 21st day of November 2016

Entered in the Register on this 21st day of November 2016

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi